
TO: 

FROM: 

• • 
MEMORANDUM 

November 19, 1997 

DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING ~ ~ 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (VACCARot:JV 

RECEIVED 
NOV 1 9 19V 
1/"cJ.s-

FPSC - Record!){Reporting 

RE: DOCKET NO. 961475-SU - APPLICATION FOR LIMITED PROCEEDING 
INCREASE IN WASTEWATER RATES BY FOREST HILLS UTILITIES, 
INC. IN PASCO COUNTY. 

Attached is an ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE AND NOTICE OF PROPOSED 
AGENCY ACTION ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR LIMITED PROCEEDING, 
APPROVING INCREASED WASTE1.-IATER RATES PURSUANT TO LIMITED 
PROCEEDING, REQUIRING REFUND OF EMERGENCY, TEMPORARY RATES, 
ESTABLISHING MAIN EXTENSION CHARGE AND APPROVING ALLOWANCE FOR 
FUNDS USED DURING CONSTRUCTION (AFUDC) RATE, to be issued in the 
above-referenced docket. 

(Number of pages in order - 36) 

TV/der 

Attachment 

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Groom, Aus 
,., 
l.n, Munroe) 

I:9614750R.TV 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Application for limited 
proceeding increase in 
wastewater rates by Forest Hills 
Utilities, Inc. in Pasco County. 

DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-i4~~-FOf-SU 
ISSUED: November 19, E:d7 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 

DIANE K. KIESLING 
JOE GARCIA 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 
~ 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR LIMITED PROCEEDING, APPROVING 

INCREASEQ WASTEWATER BATES PURSUANT TO LIMITED PROCEEDING, 
REQUIRING REFUND OF EMERGENCY. TEMPOBARY BATES. ESTABLISHING MAIN 

EXTENSION CHARGE AND APPROVING ALLOWANCE FOR FUNDS USEP DURING 
CONSTRUCTION !AFUPCl BATE 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the action discussed herein, except for c -dering 
Forest Hills Utilities, Inc. to show cause, is preliminary in 
nature and will become final unless a persor1 whose interests are 
substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding, 
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code. 

BACKGROUND 

Forest Hills Utilities, Inc. (Forest Hills or utility) is a 
Class B utility that provides water and wastewat~r service in Pasco 
County. Forest Hills serves approximately 2,200 water and 1,100 
wastewater customers. The wastewater system had revenues totaling 
$210,688 in 1995. The utility serves an area that has been 
designated by the Southwest florida Water Management Oistrict as a 
water use caution area. 

OOCUHP~' '•I "1PE~-OATf 

I J 8 8 2 NOV 19 ~ 

l 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 2 

LIMITED PRQCEEDING 

On December 12, 1996, forest Hills filed an application, 
pursuant to Section 367.0822, Florida Statutes, for a limited 
proceeding to increase its wastewater rates. This increase in 
wastewater rates is based upon the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection's {PEP) required interconnection of forest 
Hills' wastewater system to Pasco County's wastewater treatment 
facilities and the resulting increase in cost of sewage operations. 

In recent years, problems with the utility'3 ~ewage treatment 
facilities had grown to a point to require discussions wit~ DEP to 
find solutions to allow continued wastewater treatment services. 
On February 12, 1993, Fore3t Hills entered into a stipulated 
settlement agreement with PEP. Under the terms of the stipulated 
settlement agreement, the parties agreed that Forest Hills could 
choose one of two possible solutions to comply with DEP 
r'"1Uirements: (1) renovate and/or "reconstruct" the "existing" 
treatment plant which may include construction of an entirely new 
plant; or (2) connect the utility to an outside regional, county 
or municipal system and t~rminate the operation of the existing 
wastewater treatment plant. Both parties agreed thdt connection to 
an outside ccunty or municipal system was the preferred solution 
and that it must be completed by 182 wee~s from the febru~ry 12, 
1993 agreement date, which was approximately June, 1~96. 

In mid 1994, Forest Hills learned that Pasco County was 
~lanning an extension of its US-19 force main to a point contiguous 
to Forest Hills' Bervice area. Therefore, Forest Hills opened 
negotiations for a bulk wastewater agreement wlth Pasco County. 
Prior to these negotiations, Forest Hills and the City of Tarpon 
Springs negotiated a draft bulk service agreement. However, the 
agreement was rejected by the Tarpon Springs City Council. 

In April, 1995, Forest Hills signed a bulk waste~ater 

treatment service agreement with Pasco County, which was approved 
by the County Commission on April 4, 1995. Under the terms of the 
25 year agreement, Pasco County would extend its force main and 
build 3 master pump station. Forest Hills would construct a force 
main from its system to the master pump station and reimbL..se the 
County for its pro rata share of costs, in the am0unt of $100,000. 
The County would treat up to .225 mi~lion gallons ptr day based on 
annual average daily flow. Forest Hills would also pay for the 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 3 

• 
cost and installation of a flow meter. The utility would pay the 
County's bulk rate, which is currently $3.23 per 1,000 gallons. 

In mid November, 1996, Pasco County and Forest Hills completed 
their facilities for ~his interconnection. The utility states that 
because of the discrepancy between the cost of purchased sewage 
treatment and the utility's existing rates, Forest Hills could not 
afford to go forward with the interconnection without eme~gency 
rates being granted. By Order No. PSC-97-0207-FOF-SU, issued 
February 21, 1997, we authorized the implementation of emergency 
rates subject to refund. 

On March 12, 1997, a customer meeting was held at the Forest 
Hills Civic Association, Inc. There were approximately 300 
customers in attendance, of which 17 spoke as witnes3es. Main 1 y, 
the customers expressed their concerns about the emergency 
incre<" ... e. A few had concerns about customer deposit refunds. 
These ~oncerns are addressed in this Order. 

We initially considered the utility's request for this limited 
proceeding during the September 9, 1997, Agenda Conference. 
However, we deferred this mat_er, in part, to allow the utility 
additional time to provide refund reports on customer deposits, as 
discussed in the show cause portion of this Orde~. 

INTERCONNECTION 

Our decision is based on a careful review of al~ data 
provided, including information from Forest Hills, Lloveras, Baur, 
and Stephens Engineers, Tarpon Springs, DEP, Pasco County and H10 
Utility Services. The need for the interconnection resulted from 
Forest Hills' wastewater treatment plant (WWTPJ flows exceeding the 
capacity of the percolation ponds to dispose effluent. Because of 
the high water table in both the plant and nearby effluent disposal 
area, any overflows of effluent had a direct negative environmental 
impact on the surrounding canals and waterways. On April 14, 1984, 
DEP issued a warning to the utility regardin~ "unpermitted 
discharges." Because the utility plant occupied a small property 
inside a "built out" service area, its viable options were limited. 

Tc enhance percolation of excessive 
initially proposed to add a "french drain" 
its percolation ponds. In October, 1985, 
order disapproving this solution, and 

effluent, the utill.ty 
(a sand-lined berm) to 

DEP issued a consent 
indic2ting the only 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 4 

acceptable solutions were a plant renovation or interconnection Lo 
another utility. 

Forest Hills began investigating an interconnect with the City 
of Tarpon Springs. Negotiations on this possibility proceeded for 
approximately seven years. Although the additional revenues 
appealed to Tarpon Springs, the Tarpon Springs plant did not have 
the capacity to serve the additional customers resulting from the 
interconnect. In addition, Forest Hills was outside the Tarpon 
Springs' designated service area. 

In August, 1990, a Petition for Enforcement and Compla~nt was 
filed by DEP against both Fares~ Hills and the utility ~res;dent 
and general manager, Robert L. Dreher, individually. This petition 
was amended in October, 1991, and in November, 1991, DEP denied 
Forest Hills' operating permit, which had expired in August, 1991. 
Under the terms of the amended agreement, Forest Hills could 
operate temporarily under the terms of its 1986 permit, with 
rene"' ... ! pending. 

In January, 1993, Forest Hills and DEP reached a stipulated 
settlement agreement, and an order approving the agreement was 
issued by OEP on February 12, 1993. Under the terms of this 
agreement, the utility was given 188 weeks (3.6 years) to renovate 
the wastewater facility or 182 weeks (3.5 years) to interconnect to 
a regional county or municipal system with sufficient c~pacity to 
handle its wastewater flows. In addition, Forest Hills was fined 
$10, 000 under OEP' s •Pollution Recovery Fund" and cul additional 
$25,000 to be due at the conclusion of the plant renovation or 
interconnection. 

In June, 1993, the engineering firm of Lloveras, Baur and 
Stephens provided a time line for plant renovation and an alternate 
interconnection with Tarpon Springs. It was becoming apparent that 
interconnection was the most prudent choice, because the Forest 
Hills plant was surrounded by • golf course, which in turn was a 
built out area, and there were no adequate pared!& of land 
available for plant expansion and new percolation ponds. It was 
only after exhausting all other solutions that Forest Hills agreed 
to pursue interconnection. Negotiations with Tarpon Springs were 
ended, a~d an agreement was reached with Pasco County in April, 
1995. While interconnection would result in higher rates, those 
rates would be lower than rates that would have resulted from a 
plant renovation. 

Lloveras, Baur and Stephens provided a letter indicating that 
the estimated cost of plant improvements to meet Class I 



• 
ORDER :lO. PSC-97-1458-FOE'-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 5 

reliability was 1. 6 million dollars, excluding the purchase of 
land, which would also be needed for additional percolation ponds . 
Current information indicate& that the cost to interconnect with 
Pasco county was substantially leaA, at approximately $175,ooo, 
including the coat of removal of the abandoned sewer plant. 

It is clear, in retrospect, that this interconnect was 
inevitable. It .took several years for the utility to come to this 
conclusion and complete the project. We note that the rate payers 
had the benefit of a lower rate for this period of time. In 
addition, DEP officials are of the opinion that the environmental 
impact of the effluent overflows ahoul~ reverse now that the plant 
is offline. 

We note that the utility' a problem was not actual plant 
operation, but effluent disposal. The amount of plant effluent 
flows exceeded the capacity that could be handled by the 
percolation ponae. This was a direct effect of the size of the 
percolation ponds, not the maintenance of the ponds. The utility 
initially attempted to solve this problem with modifications to 
existing percolation ponds which were unacceptable to DEP. The 
r·nal solution was to interconnect with Pasco County at a cost of 
approximately 1/10 that which would have been required to expand 
and modify the existing plant. 

We find that the interconnection of Forest Hills wastewater 
collection system to the Pasco County wastewater treatment system 
and the abandonment of the Forest Hills treatment pla.ot and 
percolation ponds was the most prudent and cost effective solution 
to its problem. Therefore, it is appropriate that Forest Hills 
recover the costs through its rates. 

RATE BASE 

Plant-In-Service 

In its initial filing, the utility estimated that it will cost 
an additional $217,720 to interconnect with Pasco County. However , 
the utility has indicated through its responses to data requests 
that the actual cost of this interconnection was $204, 721. The 
additional cost is for the installation of the wastewater force 
main, magnetic flow meter, pumping equipment and d&aociated labor, 
equipment and engineering. 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 6 

The utility obtained two bids from unaffiliated companies 
regarding the cost of the force main, flow meter and pu"'ping 
equipment installation. The utility ultimately decided to use 
related party labor and equipment and to utilize the service of HlO 
Utility Services for oversight. The utility indicates that the 
overall cost of the facilities, when contracted through the related 
party labor and use of related party equipment, was substantially 
lese than what the utility would have incurred had it used outside 
contracts. 

After further review of the actual invoices supplied by the 
utility, we find that the utility did interconnect with Pasco 
County at a cost below the two unaffiliated bids. In addition, 
the utility provided sufficient justification for all non-related 
and related costs associated with the interconnection, except for 
the adjustments discussed below. 

The utility calculated the total cost of the interconnect to 
be $204,721. However, our review of the invoices provided by the 
utility shows that the total is only $204,435, or $286 less than 
the utility's total. 

Also, we note that we allowed recovery of $1, 200 in the 
utility's last rate case for rent of a backhoe. In Docket No. 
810176-WS, the audit work papers, which we approved, included a 
line item of $1,200 for rent on a backhoe. Therefore, we removed 
$1,200 from the total backhoe rental cost of the project in this 
docket. 

We also removed $282.87 from the actual cost of the force main 
installation. This amount was paid to Hertz Equipment Rental 
Company for a backhoe delivered to Croft Mobile Homes. The utility 
has not justified its reason to have the backhoe delivered to Croft 
Mobile Homes. 

Reducing the utility's amount by the above, we find that the 
appropriate amount of additional plant needed for the utility to 
interconnect with Pasco County is $202,952, as shown on Schedule 
No. 28. 

The utility indicates that it does not own the land associated 
with the WWTP and that there are no transferable land rights. The 
utility states that the land and land rights are owned by Robert L. 
and Diane Dreher, individually. In addition, the utility 
anticipates no sale or development plans for this la~d, since it is 
low-lying and undevelopable. Furthermore, the utility states that 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 7 

the land has never been included in the current rates for the 
utility. The utility further states that it is charged rent in the 
amount of $8,000 per year for the use of this land. However, in 
the utility' a application, the land and land rights account is 
reduced by $500 for the loss on abandonment associated with the 
wastewater plant being retired. This requested retirement is 
contrary to the utility's statement. 

After reviewing the audit work papers from the utility's last 
rate case, we find that the wastewater treatment site was included 
in rates in the amount of $500. In Docket No. 810176-WS, we 
included a line item of $500 for land associated with this 
wastewater treatment site. Therefore, we find it appropriate to 
remove this amount from rates. In addition, because this land was 
included in rates, the utility shall report to this Commissjon any 
future sale, foreclosure, or any transaction involving transfer of 
ownership of the abandoned land and any proposed rate reduction 
resulting therefrom within 60 days of such occurrence. Although 
the utility believes that this land is low-lying and undevelopable, 
it is ~ocated near a golf course; therefore, a market value does 
exist tor this site. Therefore, the utility shall inform this 
Commission of any future sale, regardless of the amount. 

In addition, the utility included $7,200 in rates for the 
lease of the wastewater treatment site. In Docket No. 810176-WS, 
we included a line item of $7,200 for the lease of the wastewater 
treatment site. We shall discuss this item later in this Order. 

Contributions In Aid of Construction (CIAG> and 
Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 

In its filing, the utility did not retire any CIAC with the 
retirement of the WWTP treatment plant. The utility, in its 
response to a data request, indicated that it had, as of December 
31, 1996, $410,732 of wastewater CIAC and $192,254 of wastewater 
accumulated amortization of CIAC. Thus, the utility's net 
wastewater CIAC was $218,478. 

In its tariffs, Forest Hills has a $300 service availability 
charge. our staff asked the utility to explain the minimum 
connection fee of $300. The utility, in its response , indicated 
that the connection fee of $300 relates to the cost to connect new 
service to its existing collection system. The utility stated that 
the connection fee does not relate to a charge for plant capacity. 

We conducted extensive res~arch to determine whether or not 
the connection fee was actually a plant capacity charge. This 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE B 

research consisted of reviewing microfilm of dockets dating back to 
1973. We found one order that made reference to the $300 charge. 
In Order No. 10721, issued April 19, 1982, in Docket No. 810176-WS, 
we found that the $300 was for a wastewater plant capacity charge. 
With respect to service availability, the order reads as follows: 

The utility's current plant capacity charges 
are $150 and $300 per ERC for water and sewer, 
respectively. The collection of these charges 
and other aspects of the utility's CIAC policy 
falls within the guidelines of our recent 
study on the combined water and ~ewer service 
basis. We, therefore, are proposing no change 
in this proceeding. 

Although, the utility's tariff classifies this charge as a 
connection fee, it is included on a tariff sheet wi~h the heading, 
Main Extension Policy. Since tariffs are filed in ~ccordance with 
what is prescribed in an order, the order controls. Service 
availability tariffs were not filed in conjunction with Order No. 
10721. However, it clearly states that we did not propose any 
change~ to the utility's current plant capacity charges. Based on 
the foregoing, we find that the $300 is a wastewater plant capacity 
charge. The utility has collected CIAC relating to the wastewater 
facilities which are now being taken off-line. Therefore, we find 
it appropriate that the utility retire the CIAC associated with 
such facilities. 

In determining the appropriate amount of CIAC to retire, we 
have limited it to an amount equal to the wastewater facilities 
being retired, which is $121,673. In determining the amount of 
accumulated amortization of CIAC to retire, we initially took the 
ratio of CIAC being retired to total CIAC and applied this 
percentage to the total accumulated amortization of CIAC. This 
calculation yielded an amount of $56,942 to be retired. However, 
if $56,942 of accumulated amortization of CIAC was retired, it 
would appear that the CIAC was being amortized at a greater rate 
than the plant was being depreciated. Therefore, we have limited 
the retirement of accumulated amortization of CIAC to the same 
amount of accumulated depreciation related to the wastewater 
facilities being retired, which is $50,707. 

Based on the foregoing we find it appropriate to retire 
$121,673 of CIAC and $50,707 of Accumulated Amortization of CIAC, 
the amount~ associated with the WWTP. Our adjustments are 
reflected on Schedule No. 3. 

Loss Associated With the &etirement of The WHIP 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 9 

As a reault of the interconnection with Pasco County, the 
utility's wastewater plant is no longer needed and, consequently, 
must be removed. The utility's original estimated cost for removal 
of the wastewater plant was $90, 382 with no salvage value. We 
received an updated plant salvage value of $8,675 from H~O Utility 
Services, Incorporated. H20 is a utility engineering/management 
service employed by Poreat Hills in management and consulting 
capacity. In addition, ~0 provided an updated plant removal cost 
of $64,465. This coat consisted of $32,465 actual cost to date and 
$32,000 in project~ expenaes to complete the plant removal. After 
a review of the project atatua, the updated cost ($64,465), less 
the updated salvage ($8, 675), yields a reasonable cost for the 
plant removal cost of $55,790. 

Amortization Porio4 and AnnUAl Amortization Amount for 
the AbAndonment of tho WNIP 

Pursu~nt to Rule 25-30.433(9), Florida Administrative Coae, 
the amortization period for forced abandonment or the prudent 
retirement, in accordance with the NARUC Uniform System of 
Accounts, of plant aasets prior to the end of their depreciable 
life shall be calculated by taking the ratio of the net loss 
Corig _nal cost lese accumulated depreciation and CIAC plus any 
salvage value) to the sum of the annual depreciation expense, ~et 
of amortization of c~c, plus an amount equal to the rate of return 
that would have been allowed on the net invested plant that would 
have been included in rate base befole the abandonment or 
retirement. 

The utility requested an amortization period of 9 years. The 
utility's calculation does not reflect the retirement of the CIAC 
related to the retirement of the wastewater treatment facilities. 
Because we retired the CIAC related to the wastewater treatment 
f ac i 1 it ies, our calculation, as reflected on Schedule No. 3, 
yielded zero for the denominator, when using the aforementioned 
formula. However, pursuant to Rule 25-30.433, Florida 
Administrat.ve COde, this formula shall be used unless the specific 
circumstances surrounding the abandonment or retirement 
demonstrates a more appropriate amortization period. In this 
instance, the formula is not appropriate because it is not possible 
to divide by zero. 

The concept inherent in this rule is to allow the utility to 
remain whole, as if the retirement had not taken place. Therefore, 
it is appropriate for the utility to earn a return on the net loss. 
WP- calculated a total net loss on abandonment of $55, 790. As 
discussed later in this Order, the utility's approved rate of 
return is 8.78\. The result of applying the rate of return to the 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 10 

• 
net loss is an annual return of $4,897. Dividing th@ net loss by 
the annual return on loss amount, results in an 1: year 
amortization period. We find that 11 years is appropriate. 
Dividing the net loss by the 11-year amortization period yields an 
appropriate annual amortization amount of $5,072. 

NET OPBRAIING INQQME 

Operation And Haintenance Expenses 

The utility has proposed in ita filing to reduce expenses by 
$79,597, as shown on Schedule No. 2A. This reduction is associated 
with salaries and wages, sludge removal expense, purchased power, 
chemicals, materials and supplies, and contract services that will 
no longer be needed, since the utility will be interconnected with 
Pasco County. The utility has also proposed to increase expenses 
by $257,738 for the purchased sewage treatment from Pasco County. 
Therefore, the utility's proposed net effect of these two 
adjustments is an increase in expenses of $178,141. 

However, our review of Forest Hills' P~penses shows that the 
following adjustments are appropriate. 

Land Rental for WKTP 

As discussed earlier in this Order, the utility has indicated 
that it does not own the land associated with the WWTP, and that 
there are no transferable land rights for that site. The utility 
states that the land and land rights are owned by Robert L. and 
Diane Dreher, individually. Furthermore, the utility states the 
land has never been included in the current rates for the utility, 
even though the application includes a retirement of this land. 
The utility further states that it is currently charged rent in the 
amount of $8,000 per year for the use of this land. 

After reviewing the aud~.t work papers from the utility's last 
rate case, we find that $7,200 was included in rates for the lease 
of the wastewater treatment site. In Docket No. 810176-WS, we 
included a pro forma adjustment of $7,200 for the additional cost 
associated with the lease on the wastewater site. Th~refore, we 
find it appropriate to reduce expenses by $7,200. 

Salaries and Wages 

The utility indicates in its filing that it anticipates a 
reduction of $10,286 to salaries and wages and a corresponding 
reduction of $787 to payroll taxes. The utility states that three 
areas of salaries and wages have been reduced based upon the 

, 
I 



ORDER NO. PSC-9?-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 9614?5-SU 
PAGE ll 

anticipated elimination of the wastewater treatment facilities, as 
follow: 

Salary Reduction in 
Reduction Payroll Taxes 

Plant and Lift Station $ 5,227 $ 400 
Maintenance 

Maintenance Helper $ 4,205 $ 322 

Casual Labor $ ~5~ s fl:2 

Total SlQ.286 s z~? 

We agree with these adjustments. In addition, we find it 
appropriate to reduce Mr. Dreher's salary of $19,000 by 50 percent 
to ref 1 ~ct the reduction in responsibilities associated with the 
WWTP b~ing non-operatio"al. Mr. Dreher is responsible for 
overseeing all utility functions on a daily basis. We also find it 
appropriate to make a corresponding reduction of $727 to payroll 
taxes associated with his salarz reduction. 

The utility also provides street light and garbage services, 
which are contracted out to Florida Power Corporation and BFI Waste 
Systems. The utility indicates that it serves primarily as ..t 

customer contact regarding these services. The utility estimdtes 
that the time spent on these matters is approximately 2 hours a 
month for the billing clerk and one-quarter hour a month for the 
bookkeeper. The billing clerk is responsible for adding or 
deleting garbage customers frnm the billing and calling the garbage 
company should it miss picking up a customer' e garbage. In 
addition, the billing clerk is responsible for calling in any 
street lights that are reported burned out. The office manager is 
responsible for paying the bille to Florida Power and BFI each 
month. Given these responsibilities, we find that the utility's 
estimate of time allocated to perform these responsiLllitiee is 
low. Further, according to the utility's 1996 annual report, the 
utility collected revenues in the amount of $200,935 for these 
services. Of thi•, $75,629 was recorded as •~counts receivable as 
of Decembe~ 31, 1996. we recognize that the amount of time spent 
on customer relations and collection of non-utility revenues can be 
time consuming; therefore, we find it appropriate to reduce the 
billing clerk's salary and the office manager's salary by one third 
for time associated with the garbage and street light services. We 
also recognize that the utility will collect approximately $400,000 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 12 

in wastewater revenue while collecting approximately $200,000, or 
one third of its total revenue collected, in non-utility revenue. 
Therefore, we find it appropriate to reduce the administrative 
salaries by one third to reflect time spent on non-utility 
functions. The reductions to administrative salaries and payroll 
taxes total $5,902 and $452, respectively. Based on the foregoing, 
we find that a total reduction of $25,695 to salaries and wages and 
a corresponding reduction to payroll taxes of $1,966 is 
appropriate. 

Estimated pyrcbased Sewer Cost 

In its filing, the utility indicates that, based on the 12 
months ending July 31, 1996, it estimates that 79,795,000 
wastewater gallon• will be billed by Pasco County on a going­
forward basis for treatment at $3.23 per 1,000 gallons. Therefore, 
the utility is proposing to increase its expenses by $257,738. ThP 
utility simply totaled the number of gallons treated by its 
wastewater plant during those months and multiplied this by the 
curre: Pasco County bulk wastewater rate. 

Based on the 12 months ending December 31, 1996, we find that 
the amount of wastewater that will be charged by Pasco County for 
future treatment is 74,320,000 gallons. This amount incorporates 
the most recent flow data for the months of August through December 
of 1996, submitted by the utility. Therefore, based on our 
calculation of projected gallons expected to be treated by Pasco 
County, we find it appropriate to reduce the utility's estimate of 
expenses ass~ciated with purchased wastewater by $17,684. Gi~en 
the utility did" not make any repression adjustment, in the 
abundance of caution, we find this adjustment appropriate, because 
the possibility of a slight repression of consumption may exist. 
Therefore, we find that the appropriate amount by which the utility 
shall increase its expenses associated with purchased sewage 
treatment is $240,054. 

Recovery of Fines 

The utility states that incurred DEP fines, to the extent ~hey 
were in the best interests of the customers, should be recovered 
through rates. However, pursuant to the Uniform System of 
Accounts, penalties and fines for violation of statutes pertaining 
to regulation shall be assigned to Account ~26, Miscellaneous Non­
utility Expenses, which is a below-the-line expense. Therefore, we 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 13 

find that all fines shall be the sole responsibility of the 
owner/shareholders of the utility, and not included in rates. 

Rate Case Expense 

On June 13, 1997, the utility's counsel requested bj.· letter 
that rate case expense be considered and recovered in this 
proceeding. This request was submitted more than six mont.hs after 
the initial application was filed. This amount represents $27,144 
of legal expenses charged by counsel and $17, 880 of accounting 
expenses charged by the utility's accounting firm. 

Due to the timing of this request, we do not find it 
appropriate to grant rate case expense. We have not had sufficient 
time to fully examine these expenses. In addition, we have 
concerns regarding utility counsel's request and question why the 
request came so late in this case. According to the utility's 
counsel, it was an oversight by both the utility and counsel. We 
do not believe that the utility's ratepayers should bear the cost 
of added legal and accounting expenses which we have not had the 
opportunity to sufficiently analyze. In addition, we believe that 
we would send the wrong signal to other utilities if we were to 
app1 _;Ve Forest Hills' delayed request for rate case expense. 
Therefore, Forest Hills' request for rate case expense jq hereby 
denied. 

summary 

Based on the foregoing, the utility's wastewater expenses uave 
been reduced by $102,206 for reductions associated with salaries 
and wages, land rental, sludge removal expense, purchased power, 
chemicals, materials and supplies, and contract services. In 
addition, the utility's expenses have been increased by $240,054 
for purchased sewage treatment from Pasco Councy. The net effect 
is an increase in expenses of $137,848, as shown on Schedule No. 
2A. 

Return on Equity {ROE! 

In this limited proceeding, the utility has requedted that an 
overall rate of return of 9.60t be used to determine the increased 
revenues. This was based on its current costs as of June 30, 1996, 
debt and customer deposits and a 10.50\ ROE. Our review of the 
utility's 1996 annual report revealed that sevc~al adjustments were 
necessary to properly reflect Forest Hills' cost of capital for 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 14 

this wastewater limited proceeding and on a going-forward basis for 
the total utility. 

Based on the utility's 1996 Annual Report, its achieved 
overall rate of return (ROR) for the water and wastewater systems 
were 9.25t and -5.74t, respectively, with a combined ROR of 0.70%. 
We have not audited the components of the capital structure use~ to 
calculate the ROE in this proceeding. However, we do not believe 
that any further investigation into potential overearnings for 
either system is warranted at thia time. Based on our analysis, 
the utility's water system is earning within our newly authorized 
ROE, and the wastewater system is earning a negative ROR. 

Based on the foregoing we have reduced Forest Hills' R0E to 
9.25%, consistent with the current Water and Wastewater leverage 
graph, as shown on Schedule No. 4. The approved ROE shall be 
effective as of the date this Order becomes final. The approved 
ROE shall be applied to any future proceedings of this utility, 
including, but not limited to, price indexes, interim rates, and 
over earnings. 

COST OF CAPITAL 

In a data request dated April 11, 1997, the utility was askea 
to provide justification as to wby it should continue carrying its 
long-term debt at a cost of 12%. The utility indicated that the 
interest rate had changed to at on June 1, 1995. Therefore, we 
find it appropriate to reduce the cost of debt to st. Consistent 
with our decision regarding Forest Hills' ROE, we find that the 
appropriate overall cost of capital is 8.78t, with a range of 7.95% 
to 9.61%, as shown on Schedule No. 4. 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Forest Hills' requested final rates are designed to generate 
annual revenues of $445,436 for wastewater. The requested revenues 
exceed current revenues by $226,514 (103.47') for the wastewater 
operations. However, based upon our findings set forth herein, we 
find ~hat the revenue requirement is only $394,967 for wastewater 
operations. Thia represents an increase over current revenues of 
$176,045 or 80.41t for the wastewater operations. 

BATES AND BATE SIRUCTURE 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 15 

Based on the above, we hereby approve rates for the utility 
which are designed to produce annual revenues of $394,967 for 
wagtewater service, which is an increase of $176,045 or 80.41\. 

The utility proposed that the final rates be increased by an 
equal percentage ba•ia for the additional revenue associated with 
the interconnection. However, we find that it would be more 
appropriate to set the rates whereby the utility collects $3.23 per 
1,000 gallons, which is the amount Pasco County will charge the 
utility for purchased sewage treatment. The remaining revenue 
shall be collected through the base facility charge in accordance 
with the AWKA standards for meter equivalen~s. We believe that our 
approved rate structure will be more appropriate, because it will 
help prevent the utility from overearning during low cons~mption 
years and will minimize risk during high consumption years by 
allowing the utility to meet it obligation to the county. 

The utility shall be required to file revised tariff sheets 
consistent with our decision herein. Further, a proposed customer 
notice reflecting the appropriate rates shall be filed pursuant to 
Rule ~5-22.0407 (10), Florida Administrative Code. The approved 
rates shall be effective for service rendered on or after the 
stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), Florida Administrative OOde, provided the customers have 
received notice. The rates shall not be implemented until proper 
notice has been received by the customers. The utility shall 
provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days after the 
date of the notice. 

A comparison of the utility• s prior wastewater rates, our 
approved emergency rates, utility's requested final rates, and our 
approved final rates is shown on Schedule No. 5. 

REFUND OF EMI:BQENCY. TEMPORARY BATES 

By Order No. PSC-97-0207-FOP-SU, issued on February 21, 1997, 
the utility was authorized to implement emergency, temporary rates, 
subject to refund. The approved emergency rate~ generated 
additional revenue• of $226,514, or a 103.47\ increas~. 

The emergency, temporary rates were granted pending further 
amplification and explanation provided in this request. We have 
granted additional revenue, necessary for the interconnection to 
Pasco County, ~n the amount of $176,045, or an 80.41\ increase . 
This increase is leas than the additional revenues g-anted for the 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 16 

emergency, temporary rates. Therefore, the utility shall be 
required to refund 22.28t of wastewater revenue collected through 
emergency, temporary rates. 

The refund shall be made within 90 days with interest in 
accordance with Rule 25-30.360 (4), Florida Administrative Code. 
The utility shall file refund reports pursuant to Rule 25-
30.360(7), Florida Administrativ~ Code. The utility shall treat 
any unclaimed refunds as CIAC pursuant to Rule 25-30.3o0(8), 
Florida Administrative Code. 

SHOW CAQSE 

As a result of the review of the utility's 1993 annual report, 
it was determined that the utility had a substantially high level 
of customer deposita. This raised a concern about the utility's 
refund policies regarding deposits. Having reviewed Forest Hill's 
customer deposit practices, we find that the utility has violated 
a statute and several Commission rules. Our discussion of the 
applicable statute and rules is set forth below. 

Rule 25-30.311(5). Florid& Aaministratiye Qode & Section 
367.09- :31, Florida Statute& 

On October 13, 1994, our staff sent a letter to the utility 
asking for information regarding its deposit refund policies "'·!::ich 
would allow staff to verify whether it was in compliance with Rule 
25-30.311(5), Florida Administrative Code. Rule 25-30.311(5), 
Florida Administrative Code, states: 

After a customer has established a 
sati~factory payment record and has had 
continuous service for a period of 23 months, 
the utility shall refund the residential 
customer's deposits .... 

Because staff had not received any information from the utility, a 
follow-up letter was sent on November 22, 1994. On February 17, 
1995, staff received a letter from util~ty counsel, Mr. 9eterding, 
on behalf of the utility. The letter Btated that the owner had 
been sick and the matter had apparently .. slipped through the 
cracks.• The letter indicated that the company would research the 
customer deposita and provide staff with a report within three 
weeks. On April 4, 1995, staff received a letter from the utility 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-91-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961415-SU 
PAGE 17 

indicating that the research was taking longer than expected and 
that it would provi~e a report within two weeks. 

On April 21, 1995, the utility provided the requested customer 
deposit information. The utility indicated that, as of the date of 
the letter, it had 641 deposits held longer than the 23-month 
maximum under the provisions of Rule 25~30.311(5), Florida 
Administrative Code. Of the 641, 614 were for the minimum ~eposit 
under Forest Hilla' tariff of $25. The remaining 27 were $75 
deposits collected from renters. The collection of the $75 deposit 
from renters was to minimize the losses from uncollectible accounts 
from that class of customers. However, the collect ion of the 
additional deposit was not authorized under the utility's existing 
tariff. Pursuant to Section 367.091(3), Florida Statutes, a 
utility may only impose and collect those charges contained in its 
Commission-approved tariffs. 

The utility's tariff authorized it to collect a deposit for 
water and wastewater service equal to the greater of $25 or three 
tim£ the minimum bill. The maximum deposit the utility could 
collect under its tariff was $37.38. The u~ility proposed a refund 
with interest of the excess collected over its maximum from the 
renters who were not eligible, at that time, for a full deposit 
refund. However, the utilit:' had not yet calculated the exact 
amount of the refund for the excess deposits collected from 
renters. The utility indicated that it would provide that 
information within ~wo weeks. The utility calculated a r~fund of 
$17,375 with an additional $1,603 of interest for customer deposits 
collected at $25, which were held over the 23-month maximum under 
the provision of Rule 25-30.311, Florida Administrative Code. 

By letter dated April 26, 1995, our staff indicated their 
agreement with this refund proposal. The letter indicated that the 
utility could begin the refund as soon as staff received the 
information regarding the amount of partial refunds due to the 
renters because of the over-collection that was not authorized in 
the utility's tariff. On June 7, 1~95, the utility sent a letter 
to staff with the final figures for both the $25 and the $75 
deposit refunds. In the June 7, l~~s letter. the utility 
calculated the following deposits for refund, as of May 31, 1995, 



• • 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 18 

under the provisions of Rule 25-30.311, Florida Administrative 
Code: 

730 deposits at $25 ........................ $18, 250 
135 deposits at $75 ........................ $10. 125 

Total deposits eligible for refund ......... §28,375 

The amount of interest to be paid on these deposits was $2,122.45. 
The utility proposed to make the appropriate refunds with interest 
by granting credits to the customers within 90 days of staff 
approving the refund methodology. On June 12, 1995, staff sent the 
utility a letter approving its refund plan and requiring the 
utility to make the necessary refunds within 90 days. Therefore, 
the refunds should have been completed by September 11, 1995. 
Staff also requested that the utility submit refund reports 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(7), Florida Administrative Code. 

In this limited proceeding filing, the utility indicated it 
had $103,935 of customer deposita e~s of July 31, 1996. In the 
utility's 1993 annual report, which initiated staff's investigation 
of the customer deposits, the utility reported $80,150 of customer 
deposits. The utility reported $90,795 of customer deposits in its 
1994 annual report. For the 1995 annual report, the utility 
repor~ed $99,866 of customer deposits. As stated previously, the 
util...cy indicated that, as of May 31, 1995, it had $28,375 of 
customer deposits requiring refund. The fact that the 1995 
customer deposit balance was higher than the 1994 customer deposit 
balance, raises a question as to whether or not the refunds were 
completed. Based on the utility's 1995 annual report, the numuer 
of customers increased by 28 for water and one for wastewater. If 
the refunds were made, the customer deposit balance should have 
been lower in 1995, considering the relatively small increase in 
customers in 1995. 

The utility did not provide the refund reports previously 
requested by staff purau~nt to Rule 25-30.360(7), Florida 
Adminiat .... ative COde. Therefore, we decided to address the customer 
deposits as an issue in this limited proceeding. In a data request 
dated March 21, 1997, staff once again requested that the utility 
file a final refund report pursuant to Rule 2~-30.360{7 1 , Florida 
Administrative Code, in regard to the refund that should have been 
completed September 11, 1995. The utility indicated in its 
responses, daced April 11, 1997, that refund reports related to 
customer deposit are excluded from Rule 25-30.360, Florida 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 19 

• 
Administrative Code. However, the utility assured staff that it 
has made $19,193 of customer depoaits and continues to refund 
deposita monthly. 

At the September 9, 1997 Agenda Conference, the utility• s 
counsel indicated that the utility could provide refund reports for 
the customer depo8ita. Therefore, we deferred our ruling in this 
matter to allow the utility to provide the customer deposit refund 
reports. By letter dated September 16, 1997, staff sent a letter 
to the utility to confirm the format of the refund report. Staff 
requested that the utility send two separate reports. Staff asked 
that the first report correlate to the refund plan approved by 
staff by letter dated June 12, 1995. For the second report, staff 
requested that it correlate to the period of June 1, 1995 through 
August 31, 1997. The reports were to be filed no later than 
September 22, 1991. 

On September 19, 1997, by telephone, the utility's counsel 
indicated that the refund report for the refund plan would not 
correlate to the customer deposit amounts provided to staff in June 
of 1995. The refund report would reflect a refund amount less than 
what was initially indicated. First, the utility realized that 
some refunds, though higher than authorized (renters), had not been 
retained for a full two years; therefore, some of those customers 
were not entitled to the full amount of the refund agreed to. 

Secondly, the utility indicated that the total customer 
deposit amounts erroneousli· included the deposits for garbage 
collection and street lights. The utility's counsel further 
explained that the utility has been erroneously includins the 
garbage collection and street light deposits along w:!.th the 
customer deposits for water and wastewater service in its annual 
reports. The garbage and street light service is a non-regulated 
service; therefore, it should be recorded separately from the 
customer deposit for water and wastewater service. The utility's 
counsel explained that this is the error that has been causing the 
customer deposit ratio to be high. Also, the utility's counsel 
indicated that the customer deposit receipt does not make a 
distinction between the deposit for water and wastewater service 
and the deposit for garbage collectjon and street light service. 

Staff received the refund reports from the utility on 
September 23, 1997 along with a letter. The letter expounded on 
staff's conversation with the utility's counsel in regards LO the 
deposit receipts and the garbage collection and street light 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-fOf-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 20 

• 
service. The letter also explained the data provided in the reeund 
report. Based upon our review of the reports, it appears that the 
utility has made the refunds. However, upon extensive review of 
the refund reports, we have determined that the utility did not 
make the refunds to those customers within the agreed upon 90-day 
period. For instance, one customer paid a deposit on July 1, 1971. 
This deposit was not refunded until April 28, 1997, which was 2C 
months after September 11, 1995, the date the utility should have 
completed the refund plan. Another deposit was paid on August 1, 
1974, and was not refunded until May 30, 1997. This refund was 
made 21 months after the date the utility was to complete its 
agreed upon refund plan. This appears to constitute a willful 
violation of Rule 25-30.311(5), Florida Administrative Code. 

Rules 25-30.115 & 25-30.311!3). Floride Administrative Code 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.115, Florida Administrative CodL, water 
and wastewater utilities shall, effective January 1, 1986, maintain 
their accounts and recorda in conformity with the 1984 Unitorm 
System of Accounts adopted by the National Association of 
Regulatory Utility Commissioners. The Accounting Instruction #12 
of the Uniform System of Accounts for Class B utilitie& states: 

If a utility also operates other utility departments, 
such as electric, wastewater, gas, etc., it shall keep 
such accounts for the other departments as may be 
prescribed by proper authority and in the absence of 
prescribed accounts, it shall keep such accounts as are 
proper or necessary to reflect the results of operating 
each other department. 

The utility's commingling of the water and wastewater service 
deposits and the garbage collection and street light service 
deposits appears to constitute a willful violation of Rule 25-
30.115, Florida Administrative Code. As a result of the 
commingling of deposits, the utility also appears to h&~e willfully 
violated Rule 25-30.311 (3), Florida Administrative Code, which 
requires that the utility keep a record of each transaction 
concerning such deposits. As discussed earlier, one receipt is 
given for water and wastewater service, garbage collection, and 
street light service. A customer would be unable to dete~ine how 
much of the deposit was for each service. As a result of the 
utility's commingling of these deposits or. its books, we find that 
the utility has not kept a record of each transaction concerning 
deposits. 



ORDER NO. PSC-91-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961415-SU 
PAGE 21 

Show Cause 

Section 361.161(1), Florida Statutes, authorizes us to assess 
a penalty of not more than $5,000 for each offense, if a utility is 
found to have knowingly refused to comply with, or to have 
willfully violated, any provision of Chapter 361, Florida Statutes, 
or any lawful rule or order of this Commission. 

Utilities are charged with the knowledge of the Commission's 
rules and statutes. Additionally, "[i] t is a common maxim, 
familiar to all minds that 'ignorance of the law' will not excuse 
any person, either civilly or criminally.• 8arlow y. united States, 
32 U.S. 404, 411 (1833). Thus, any intenti.onal act, such as the 
utility's failure to comply with Chapter 361, Florida Statutes, and 
Chapter 25-30, Florida Adminiatrative Code would meet the standard 
for a ~willful violation.• In Order No. 24306, issued April 1, 
1991, in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In Re; Investigation Into The 
Proper Application of Rule 25-14.003. F.A. C. &elating To TQ 
Savings Refund for 1988 and 1989 for GTE Florida. Inc., this 
Commission, having found that the company had not intended to 
violate the rule, nevertheless found it appropriate to order it to 
show r""'USe why it should not be fined, stating that "'willful' 
implieb an intent to do an act, and this is distinct from an intent 
to violate a statute or rule.• ~At 6. 

The utility was given sufficient time to comply with Rule 25-
30.311(5), Florida Administrative Code. In 1995, our staff 
requested that the utility explain why its customer deposit ratio 
was so high. As a result, the utility determined it had deposits 
that were held longer than 23 months that needed refunding. Bas~d 
upon our review, the utility has held some deposits for ovtr 25 
years. The utility did provide the amount of the refund and agreed 
to refund the deposits within 90 days. However, the refunds were 
not completed within the agreed upon 90 days, with some deposits 
being held for at least an additional year. Therefore, we find 
that the utility's actions constitute a willful violation of the 
rule. As stated earlier, pursuant to Section 367.091(3), Florida 
Statutes, a utility may only impose and collect those rates and 
charges, in the amounts specified in its Commission approved 
tariff. The utility collected deposits from renters in excess of 
its approved charge, in willful violation of the afurementioned 
statute. It ha• al•o commingled garbage collection and etreet 
light deposits with water and wastewater deposits in willful 
violation of Rules 25-30.115 and 25-30.311(3), Florida 
Administr~tive Code. 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 22 

Based on the foregoing, we find it appropriate to order the 
utility to show cause, in writing within twenty days, w~y it should 
not be fined $15,000 for violation of the following: Section 
367.091(3), Florida Statutes; Rules 25-30.311(3)&(5) Florida 
Administrative Code; and Rule 25-30.115, Florida Administrative 
Code. 

Forest Hills Utilities, Inc.'s response shall contain specific 
allegations of fact and law. This opportunity to file a written 
response shall constitute Forest Hills' opportunity to be heard 
prior to a final determination of noncompliance or assessment of 
penalty. A failure to file a timely written response shall 
constitute an admiaeion of the facta herein alleged and a waiver of 
the right to a hearing. Should Forest Hills file a timely written 
response that raises material questions of fact and request a 
hearing pursuant to Section 120.569, Florida Statutes, further 
proceedings shell be echeduled before a final determination on this 
matter is made. If the utility fails to r~apond within 20 days of 
the issuance of this Order, the $15,000 fine shall be imposed 
without further action of this Commission. If Forest Hills fails 
to respond to reasonable collection efforts of this Commission, the 
fine shall be deemed uncollectible, and this matter shall be 
referr~1 to the COmptroller's Office for further collection efforts 
based 0n our finding that, under the aforesaid circumstances, 
further collection efforts would not be coat effective. Reasonable 
collection efforts shall consist of two certified letters 
requesting payment. If, however, the utility responds to the show 
cause by remitting the fine imposed by us, no further action is 
required and this amount shall be remitted to the Comptroller's 
Office for deposit in the State General Revenue Fund pursuant ~o 
Section 367.161, Florida Statutes. 

SERVICE AVAILABILITY 

In a data request dated February 7, 1997, the utility was 
asked to explain the minimum ~onnection fee of $300 and the monthly 
fee of $4.50. It was also asked to justify why it should continue 
these charges once the wastewater facilities were interconnected to 
Pasco County. The utility, in its response dated March 10, 1997, 
indicated that the $4.50 monthly fee relates to the flat 
residential rate approved in its original tat·iff in 1975. The 
utility stated that the flat residential rate was superseded by a 
base facility charge rate and gallonage charge rate in 1982. 
Therefore, because the monthly fee of $4.50 is no longer 
applicable, it is appropriate to eliminate it from the tariff. 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 23 

As discussed earlier in this Order, the utility indicated that 
the connection fee of $300 relates to the cost to connect new 
service to its existing collection system. The utility stated that 
the connection fee does not relate to a charge for plant c3pacity. 
we have found that the existing $300 is a wastewater plant capacity 
charge as discussed earlier. Because the utility is 
interconnecting to Pasco County for wastewater treatment and 
disposal, the plant capacity charge is no longer applicaLle. 
However, as discussed below, we have analyzed the utility's 
wastewater CIAC level to determine whether or not the utility's 
plant capacity charge should be revised to a main extension charge. 

We used the utility's 1996 Annual Report to analyze the CIAC 
level after the retirement of the WWTP, related CIAC and the 
addition of the interconnecting mains. Based on this calcul~tion, 
using our approved plant retirement and plant addition ~mounts, the 
utility's level of C!AC would be 24.24t. The utility's percentage 
of net sewage collection system to net plant would be 45.77\. As 
a result of the retirement of the WWTP, related CIAC and the 
addition of the interconnecting mains, the utility's level of CIAC 
would be lower than what is prescribed in Rule 25-30.580 (ll (b), 
Florida Administrative Code. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.580(1) !b), 
Florida Administrative Code, the minimum amount of contributions in 
aid of construction should not be less than the percentage of such 
f~cilities and plant that is represented by the water transmission 
c.nd distribution and sewage collection systems. Because the 
utility's CIAC level would be lower than minimum, as prescribed by 
rule, we find it appropridte that the $300 plant capacity fee be 
revised to reflect a $300 main extension charge. The $300 main 
extension charge will allow the utility to increase its crAr level 
to at least the minimum required by rule. Also, this will help to 
ensure that future customers pay their pro-rata share of the cost 
of the interconnect. 

The utility shall be required to file a revised tariff sheet 
within 10 days of the effective date of this Order, which is 
consistent with our decision herein. Upon timely receipt and 
staff's verification that the tariffs are consistent with the 
Commission's decision, staff shall be given administrative 
authority to approve the revised tariff sheet. If no protest is 
filed and the revised tariff sheet is approved, the charges shall 
become effective for connections made on or after the stamped 
approval date of the revised tariff sheet pursuaut to Rule 25-
30.475(2}, Florida Administrative Code. 

ALLQWAHCE FOR fUNDS USED DQRING CONSTRUCTION {AfUDC) 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 24 

Forest Hills does not currently have an approved AFUDC rate, 
nor did it request approval of such a rate in this proceeding. 
Rule 25-30.116(5), Florida Statutes, states that no utility may 
charge or change its AFUDC rate without prior Commission approval. 
Further, Rule 25-30.116(7) states that the Commission on its own 
motion may initiate a proceeding to revise a utility's AFUDC. 
According to the utility's 1996 annual report, the utility does not 
currently capitalize AFUDC. Because we have updated the utility's 
cost of capital for current costs in this proceeding, we find it 
appropriate to authorize an AFODC charge, in the event that the 
utility will need to charge APUDC in the future. The incremental 
costs of approving an AFUDC rate in this docket are very minimal 
compared to the cost of a separate future filing for approval of an 
AFUDC rate. 

As discussed earlier in this Order, we have established the 
utility's cost of capital at e. 78'. Consistent with Rule 25-
30.116(2) and (3), Florida Administrative Code, the annual AFUDC 
rate would also be e. 78', with a monthly discounted rate of 
0. 731230%. Further, Rule 25-30.116 (5), Florida Administrative 
Code, states that the AFOOC rate should be effective the month 
following the end of the period used to establish the r:.te. 
Because the test year ended June 30, 1996 was used to determine the 
cost of cc ital, the APODC rate shall be effective July 1, 1996. 
Schedule No. 4 sets forth our approved cost of capital and 
resulting annual AFUDC rate. 

CLOSINQ OF DOCKET 

If the utility timely responds to the show cause portion of 
this Order, we will address the disposition of the show cause 
proceeding at a later time, and this docket shall remain open. 
However, in the event the utility remits the fine or if this matter 
is referred to the COmptroller's office and a timely protest to the 
proposed agency action portion of the order is not received from a 
substantially affected person by the end of the protest period, 
this docket shall remain open until our staff receives the refund 
reports for the customer deposits, staff verifies that the utility 
has completed the required refunds and the utility files and staff 
approves the revised tariff sheets. Once all these requirements 
have been completed, this docket shall be closed administratively. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 25 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Forest 
Hilla Utilities, Inc.'s application for a limited proceeding 
increase in wastew&ter rates is hereby approved. It is further 

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of this 
Order is hereby approved in every respect. It is further 

ORDERED that all matters contained in the schedules attached 
hereto are by reference incorporated herein. It is further 

ORDERED that Forest Hills Utilities, Inc. shall report to the 
Commission any future sale, foreclosure, or any transaction 
involving transfer of ownership of the abandoned land associated 
with the wastewater treatment plant and any proposed rate reduction 
resulting therefrom within 60 days of such occurrence. It is 
further 

ORDERED that the rates and charges approved herein shall be 
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval 
date of the revised tariff sheets, in accordance with Rule 25-
30.475, Florida Administrative Code. The rates approved herein 
shall be effective provided the customers have received notice. It 
is fui her 

ORDERED that prior to the implementation of the rates approved 
herein, Forest Hills Utilities, Inc. shall submit a proposed 
customer notice explaining the rates and reasons therefor. It is 
further 

ORDERED that Forest Hills Utilities, Inc. shall provide prc~f 
of the date that notice was given within 10 days after the notice 
~as made. It is further 

ORDERED that, prior to the implementation of the rates and 
charges approved herein, Forest Hills Utilities, Inc. shall subm~t 
and have approved, revised tariff sheets. The revised tariff 
sheets shall be approved upon our staff's verification that they 
are consistent with this Order. Forest Hills Utilities, Inc. shall 
file its revised tariff sheet for ita ~ain extension charge within 
10 days of the date of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that Forest Hilla Utilities, Inc. shall make retunds 
of 22.8% of wastewater revenues granted for the emergency Le~?orary 
rates, with interest, as set forth herein . It is further 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 26 

ORDERED that Forest Hills Utilities, Inc. shall submit a 
refund report pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(7), Florida Administrative 
Code, and must treat any unclaimed refunds as CIAC pursuant to R·~le 
25-30.360(8), Florida Administrative Code. It is further 

ORDERED that Forest Hills Utilities, Inc. shall show cause in 
writing within twenty days of the issuance of this Order why it 
should not be fined $15,000 for failing to comply with Rules 25-
30.311(3} and (5), and 25-30.115, Florida Administrative Code, and 
Section 367.091(3), Florida Statutes. It is further 

ORDERED that Forest Hills Utilities, Inc.'s written response 
must contain specific allegativna of fact and law. It is further 

ORDERED that Forest Hills Utilities, 
file a written response shall constitute 
heard prior to a final determination 
assessment of penalty by this Commission. 

Inc.'s opportunity to 
its opportunit)' to be 
of noncompliance and 
It is further 

ORDERED that failure to file a timely written response shall 
constitute an admission of the facts alleged in the body of this 
order and a waiver of the right to a hearing. It is further 

JRDERED that, in the event that Forest Hills Utilities, Inc. 
files a written response that raises material questions of fact and 
requests a hearing pursuant to Section 120.569, Florida Statutes, 
further proceedings will be scheduled before a final d~termination 
on this matter is Made. It is further 

ORDERED that if the utility fails to respond within 20 days of 
the issuance of this Order, the fine of $15,000 shall be imposed 
without further action of this Commission. It is further 

ORDERED that if Forest Hills Utilities, Inc. fails to respond 
to reasonable collection efforts by the Commission, the fine shall 
be deemed uncollectible and 3hall be referred to the Comptroller's 
Office for further collection efforts. It is further 

ORDERED that if Forest Hills Utilities, Inc. timely responds 
to the show cause portion of this Order, this docket shall remain 
open pending ~isposition of the show cause proceeding. However, in 
the event the utility remits the fine or if this matter is referred 
to the Comptroller's office and timely protest to the proposed 
agency action portion of this order is not received from a 
substantially affected person within 21 days of the issuance of 



ORDER NO. PSC-·97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 27 

this Order, this docket shall remain open until Commission staff 
verifies that the utility has completed the required refunds and 
the utility files and staff approves the revised tariff sh~ets. 
once all these requirements have been completed, this docket shall 
be closed administratively. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this ~ 
day of NoyeJDber, rm. 

(SEAL) 

TV 

QISSENI 

Commissioner Joe A. Garcia dissents to the show cause portion 
of this Order without opinior. 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PRQCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.69, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to cean all requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be g· 1nted or result in the relief 
sought. 

Mediation may be available on a 
mediation is conducted, it does not 
interested person's right to a hearing. 

case-by-case bas 1 s. If 
affect a substantially 

The actions proposed herein, except for ordering Fore~t Hills 
Utilities, Inc. to show cause, is preliminary in nature and will 
not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule 25-



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOC~ET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 28 

22.029, Florida Administrative Code. Any person whose substantidl 
interests are affected by the action proposed by this order may 
file a petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-
22.029(4), Florida Administrative Code, in the form provided by 
Rule 25-22.036(7) (a) and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This 
petition must be received by the Director, Division of Records and 
Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-
0850, by the close of business on pecember 10. 1997. 

In the absence of such a petition, this order shall b~come 
effective on the day subsequent to the above date as provided by 
Rule 25-22.029(6), Florida Administrative Code. 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed witt-in the 
specified protest period. 

If the proposed agency action portion of this order becomes 
final and effective on the date described above, any party 
substantially affected may request judicial review by the Florida 
Supreme Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility 
or by the First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or 
wastewater utility by fil~ng a ,otice of appeal with the Director, 
Division of Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice 
of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This 
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days of the effecti,·e 
date of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of 
Appellate Procedure. This notice of appeal must be in the ~~rm 
specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

The show cause portion of this order is preliminary procedural 
or intermediate in nature. Any person whose substantial interests 
are affected by the action proposed by this order may file a 
petition for a formal proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22.037(1), 
Florida Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule L5-
22.036(7) (a) and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This petit1on 
must be received by the Director, Division of Records and 
Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, E~orida, 32399-
0850, by the close of business on December 9. 1997. 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 29 

Failure to respond within the time set forth above shall 
constitute an admission of all facts and a waiver of the right to 
a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(3), Florida Adminittrative 
Code, and a default pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(4), Florida 
Administrative Code. Such default shall be effective on the day 
subsequent to the above date. 

If an adversely affected person fails to respond to the show 
cause portion of this order within the time prescribed above, that 
party may request judicial review by the Florida Suprem~ Court in 
the case of any electric, 9as or telephone utility or by the First 
District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater 
utility by filin9 a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reportin9, and filing a copy of tne notice of appeal 
and the filin9 fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 
order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458- FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 30 

Forest Hills U tilltiel, lac. 
Doeket No. 96147S.SU 

• 

Adcltdoaal Revea•e Requlnme•t for 
Pasco Coaaty Force Mala Tie-lD ud 

Pamh•eal Sarap Ccwg 

Operation & Maintenance Expense: 
Net Depreciation and Amortization: 
Taxes other than Income: 
Amortizatio·n of Plant Abandonment Costs: 

Total Additional Operating Expemcs: 
Rate of Return: 

Total Additional Expemc and Return: 
Divide b.· ~ Expansion Factor: 

Orand Total of Additional Revenue Requirement: 

Divide by Annualized Revenue: 

$178,141 
$4,156 
$2,418 

SJ.1.9.2.8 

$202,643 
Sll.6.7J 

$226,514 

$218,922 

Scbedule No. I 

$137,848 
$6,697 

$771 
s.l.i12 

$150.895 
Sl.U28 

$168,123 
o...lli 

$176,045 

Percentage Increase in R,tvenue and Rates: L _____ I03.47o/O] ____ ..... s.._oA.J 01ol 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 31 

Forest Rlllt Utilltiel, IK. 
Docket No. 961475-SU 

Lud 
Land Rent 

Salaries • w..,. 
Plant and Lift Station Maintenance 
Maintenance Helper 
Casual Labor 
President/General Mlnaaer 
Office Manaaer/Bookk~ 
Billing Clert• 
• ba.fed on 1996 ~-Dtd MJiariu 

Total .....a.larics cl Wqes 

ba:IIIHd Sew .. :IDII .. Iai 
Pasco County (Projected) 

CHap I• Opendou A 
Mei•'CII'R EJIICI'C 

$8,000 

$5,227 
$4,205 

$854 
$19,000 

$9,903 

S.8.00l 

$47,191 

• Jtaff's recom~M~t~Md odftut:ment tr /xu" on year-end /996 

Sled&c Rcmm;al Expn• 
Hauling/Disposal $20,165 

hrch•Hd Power 
Sewer Plant $19.120 

Cbcmiqla 
Treatment Plant $13,109 

Ma&criall A s.,... 
Plant Structures $486 
Rapidrain Pump $1,063 
Rapidrain Blowers 51,578 
Plant Equipment $1,790 

Cootract Scaica 
Sewer Operations $12 000 

Total $163624, 

Sclaedulc No. 2A 

($7,200) 

($5,227) ($5,221) 
($4,205) ($4,205) 

($854) ($854) 
($9,500) 
($3,268) 
(.$2.Ml) 

($10,286) (Sl.till) 

$257,738 $240,054 

($20,165) ($20,165) 

($19,120) ($19,120) 

($13,109) ($13,109) 

($486) ($486) 
($1,063) ($1,063) 
($1,578) ($1,578) 
($1,790) ($1,790) 

CS12._00Q) ($12,000) 

$J18 141 SllZ 8~8 



ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 32 

Forest Hills UtUitiel, I•~· 
Docket No. 961475-SU 

CoUcdio1 Scwcn • Force 
Pasco County Costs 
Flora Ave. Main 
Labor & Equipment 
Engineering Allocated 

Flow Meter 
Cost of Meter 
Engineering Allocated 

Pumpl•a Eqwlpmcat 
Rebuild Lift Statioo 
Engineering Allocated 

To ... l C~ . .J 

Addldpeel &•t 0.11 

l 
$100,000 

$69,755 
$13,060 
$13,234 

$12,000 
$869 

$8,208 
Sill 

$217 720 

Scbedule No. 28 

$100,000 
$57.203 
$11,860 
$13,234 

$10,984 
$869 

$8,208 
$5.2! 

S2Q2 2S2 



• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 33 

Forest Hills Utilities, be. 
Docket No. 961475-SU 

Schr'•lc gf Dcp,.,.ietlcm EJpcP¥ 

Cost of New Force Main 
Cost of Retired Plant 
Total 

Cost of Depreciation 
Fac;ilitiq RI1C 

$202,952 3.30% 
($121,673) 2 . .50% 

$81.279 

SeW• pi Amortlmiqe lspu• 
CIAC Associated with Retirement $121,673 

Sdtr'lle otTtw {)flttr deep lpm•c 
Taaslblc PrvJtrty Ttw 
Cost of Force Main, Meter and Lift Station 
One Year Depreciation 
Net Book Value of Property Retired 
Net Incrcuc in Taxable Property 
Current Pasco County Mllelp Rate 
Totallncreue i Taxes O!her than Income 

PayroUT•VI 
Reduction in Salaries 
FICA Rate 
Total Reduction in Payroll Taxa 

Total Increase in Taxes other than lnc:Ome 

$202,952 
($6,697) 

($70,966} 
$125,289 
0.021841 

S2..2l6 

($25,695) 
MID 

($1 966) 

B,tqglml Rete ofRctpra og Net Jgygtr4 Plagt 
Reqalnd Rate ofBccwm 
Cost of Force Main, Meter end Lift Station 
One Year Depreciation 
Total 

Cost of Plant Retired 
Less: Accwn. Dcpru:iation 
Contributions-in-Aid-of -Con.struction 
Accumulated Amortization ofCIAC 

Total 

Net Additional Investment 
Rate of Return 
Additional Rate of Return 

$202,952 
(S6,69D 

$196 25S 

$121,673 
($50,701) 

($121,673) 
s.so.101 

iQ 

$196,255 
8.21% 

SJ7 221 

Sclaedale No. lC 

Depreciation 
ExpcDK 

$6,697 
($3.042) 

SUS6 

$3,042 



" 

• 
ORDER NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 34 

Forat HUll Udlldel, ltlc. 
Docket No. 96147S-SU 

&bedule No. l 

Calculation of Awtantzalloll Period PIII'JUDrtllo Rule 15-JO . ./JJ(IJ), 

F/oriJJIJ Adminbrr~ 

Original Cost 
Accumulated Depreciadon (lea) 
Contribution-iD4ld~f c:onstruc:tion (less) 
Accumulaled CIAC (add) 
Net Costs IDCUJTed (add) 
NET LOSS 

Annual Depreciation {oa of amortization ofCIAC) 
Return on Net Plant that would bave been incl. in ntc bue 
ANN. DEPR. PLUS UT\JJlN ON NET PLANT 

NETLOSS, 
ANN. DEPR. PLUS UT\JJlN ON NET PLANT 
Amortization Period 

Amortization Period 
Net Loss 

NdLO» 
$55,190 X 

$55,190 
S4~897 

$121,673 
($50,707) 

($121,673) 
SS0,707 
SSS,7~ 
SSS~790 

so 
so 
so 

$55,790 
$() 

ERR 

Rate of 
Return 
s.1r1. 

Cost incurred 
SaJviiBc value 
Net cost inc:WTed 

Annual Depr. Exp. 
Amort. ofCIAC 

Net Plant 
RmeofRetum 

Annual Return 
on~ 
S4.897 

Divided by Annual Return on Lou 
Yean I_ I Commiuion Approved AmortiAJ.ion P-riod 

Net Loss/ AmortiDlion Period $5,0n Commiuion Approved Annual Amortiz.ldion 

$64,465 
$8,67.5 

$55,790 

S3,029 
(!3,029) 

$() 



~-·-·-·- "080 ):1' ?C 
FOREST HillS tmunr.s., INC. SCHEDULE NO. ~ (;)no 
CAPITAL STRUCTlJRf. DOC1CET t6 I ~'75-SU [I'I:;JI;[I'I 

l'l?C 
TEST \'EAR I:ND[I) 16131/M w...;J 

V'l z 
zo 
0• . 

'U 
\DC/) 
0\0 
....... 
A\D .......... 
IJI I 
I .... 

(I) A 
CIJI 

1 LONG TERM DEBT $30,000 to to 130,000 4.~ 8.00% o . .en. <XI 
t 

2 SHORT-TERM DEBT so to 10 to 0.00% 0.00% 0.00'1' d 1 PREFERRED STOCk so to 10 10 O.Oft 0.00% 0.00% 
'4 COIAIOH EQUrTY 1471,551 10 10 1471,551 n.ee% 10.~ 1.1"' 

.., 
I 

5 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 1103,835 so 10 1103,83& 17.17% 8.00% 1.03% <n 
8 DEFERRED ICOME TAXES so so so to 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% c 
7 DEFERRED JTC'S..ZERO COST so so so 10 O.Qft 0.00% 0.00% 
I OEFEARED ITC'S-WTD. COST 10 so so to 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
8 O'flER IQ ICI IQ m aJXm o.~ a.m. 

10 TOTAl CAPITAl -n• Ill Ill -n• .uxum. um 
nxraiiOIIIIJMI. Y!Nt-END 

1 1 LONG TERM DEBT $30,000 so ($2.298) 127.704 3.77% 8.00% 0.30'!11. 
12 SHORT-TERM OE8T SJ 10 so so 0.00% 0.00% 0~ 
13 PREFERRED STOCK so so so so 0.00% 0.00% 0.00'1' 
14 C01A10H EQUITY 1471,551 $190.520 ($50.tlll0) $611,391 83.17% 9.2S% 711% 
15 CUSTOMER DePOSITS 1103.935 so (S7.B) 185.87i 13.01!1% 600% 0.7fto. 
18 DEFERRED INCOME TAXES so so so so 0.00% 0.00% o 00'1' I 
17 OEFERREO fTC'S..ZERO COST so so so so 0.~ 000% 0~ 
18 DEFERRED ITC'S-Wll). COST so so so so 0.~ 0.00% 000'1' I 
19 OTl£R lO 10 so 10 a..cxm 0~ Q.aml.' 

i 
l17 TOTAl CAPITAl MM.- lliKI52l:l <MOW) ~gz~ .1.IIL..tiD2II ua., 

I 

L 
LCM ti.GH I 

RETURN OH EQUITY ~ ~ 

OVERAll RATE Of RETURN l.i9a ~ 
-~ - --~-- -~-------·~- -- ------ ---



• 
ORD~R NO. PSC-97-1458-FOF-SU 
DOCKET NO. 961475-SU 
PAGE 36 

Forest Hills Utilities, lac. 
Docket No. 961tt7S-SU 

• 
Wutm•tcr Btrc Sdt••lc 

Mpttllb'B•ta 

Rcsidcatial 
Base Facility Charge: 
All Meter Sizes: $9.24 

Gallonage Charge, per I ,000 OaUons 
(Wastewater Cap- 10,000 OaJJons) $1.29 

Commercial 
Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Size: 
5/8" X 3/4" $9.24 
I'' $'23.09 
1-112" $45.83 
2" $73.91 
3" $147.81 
4" $230.93 
6" $461.92 

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons $1.29 

Typical Raklcatial Billa 

S/8" Meter 
3,000 Gallons $13.11 
5,000 Gallons $1.5.69 
I 0,000 Gallons (Maximum) $22.14 
(Wa!ltewater Cap- 10,000 Gallons) 

Sd1edale No. ~ 

$18.80 $12.05 

$2.62 $3.23 

$18.80 $12.05 
$46.98 $30.13 
$93.2.5 $60.25 

$150.38 $96.40 
$300.75 $192.80 
$469.87 $301.25 
$939.87 $602.50 

$2.62 $3 "3 

$26.66 $21.74 
$31.90 $28.20 
$45.00 $44.35 




